The Officer-in-Charge, Heingang Police Station, Imphal-East District, Manipur.

Sub:- Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 14th February, 2025 at about 9:00 a.m. received an information from a reliable source about the presence of some active members of the outfit KCP at Khabeisoi, Imphal East District with an intent to commit prejudicial activities like extortion of money from the general public. Acting on the said input, teams of CDO Imphal East Unit led by myself under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit under the supervision of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops)IE conducted a C.I. Ops at the said area:

In that, three persons, two pedestrian and one person came in a scooter were detained for verification and spot checking at Khabeisoi 7 MR Gate near Auto-rickshaw parking, Imphal East. On verification, the driver of the scooter, identified himself as one; Lanpoklakpam Sanathoi Meitei @ Kaoba (23 years) S/o L. Apik Meitei of Kumbi Setapur Maning Leikai, Kumbi PS, Bishnupur District, A/p - Khabeisoi near 7 MR Gate, Imphal East. On checking, one mobile phone was found and recovered from his possession. On further verification, the detainee (Sanathoi) stated that he is an active member of the outfit KCP (PWG) who joined though one Mr. Naocha of KCP (PWG) from Mayang Imphal in the month of April, 2023 and presently working under his command.

On verification, of the two pedestrian, they identified themselves as; Sanabam Amitkumar Singh (40 years) S/o (Late) S. Ibochou Singh of Torbung Bangla, Moirang PS, Bishnupur District, A/p - Khabeisoi 7 MR Gate, Imphal East and Seram Prem Singh @ Bemsingh (49 years) S/o (Late) S. Bijoy Singh of Haorang Keirel Mayai Leikai, Lamshang PS, Imphal West. On checking, one mobile phone each and one wallet each were found and recovered from their possessions. On further verification, both the detainee stated that they active members of the outfit KCP (PWG) joined in the month of May, 2023 through one s/s - Major Mr. Lancha of KCP (PWG) group and presently working under his command.

6.80, all the three detainees were arrested from the spot i.e. Khabeisoi 7 MR Gate near Auto-rickshaw parking, Imphal East at 11:40 a.m. by observing due formalities.

One scooter, (Suzuki Swish), red and black in colour bearing regd. no. MN-01V/4108 and one mobile phone (VIVO Y28) bearing IMEI no. 866335077081340 & 866335077081357 along with one Airtel Sim Card bearing no. 8991160990026757783U were seized from the possession of the arrestee, L. Sanathoi Singh, by observing due formalities at 11:50 a.m. from the spot i.e. Khabeisoi 7 MR Gate near Auto-rickshaw parking, Imphal East.

From the possession of the arrestee, S. Amitkumar, one mobile phone (POCO C50) bearing IMEI no. 868492063480248 & 868492063480255 along with one Jio SIM Card bearing no. 8991865040012852945 and one wallet containing a sum of Rs. 20/- (twenty rupees) and one AADHAR card were seized at the spot i.e. Khabeisoi 7 MR Gate near Autorickshaw parking, Imphal East at 12:00 noon by observing all formalities.

One mobile phone, (Redmi 9A) bearing IMEI no. 863537053959265 & 863537053959257 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991000922101036348U and one wallet containing one AADHAR card were seized from the possession of the arrestee S. Imphal East by observing all formalities.

# FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(UNDER SECTION 173 BNSS

1. DISTRICT: Imphal East

P.S. Heingang

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 14(02)2025

Date and time of FIR: 14/02/2025 at 08:05 pm

2.

SL. No.	Acts		Brief description of offence
1.	UA(P) Act,		Punishment for rising fund, recruiting & being a member of terrorist gang or organization

#### 3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Thursday

Date from: 14/02/2025

Date to: 14/02/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 11:40 am

Time to: 11:40 am

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 14/02/2025

Time: 08:05 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 30/HNG-PS/2025

Date & Time: 14/02/2025 at 08:05 pm

4. Type of information: written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 06 KM South/East from PS

Beat No.

- (b) Address: At Khabeisoi 7th MR Gate near Auto-rickshaw parking, Imphal East
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of PS:

6. Complainant/Information:

NCNB ft -11 entry NO.1/+NET-B/20%

- (a) Name:- Jem. Md. Amir Sultan
- (b) Father's Name:- Md. Mustan
- (c) Date/ Year of Birth:-29/03/1983

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. Nil

Passport No. Nil

(f) Date of issue: Nil

Place of issue: Nil

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SI.No.	No.	'D Type	Address		
51.1	Aadhar No. 9	?		Khergao Awang Sabal Leikai, IE	

(h) Occupation:- Govt. Employee (Jamadar.)

#### י וייים ויים וייים וייים

(i) Address :- Khergao Awang Sabal Leikai, IE.

Sl.No.						
31.140.	Address Type	Address				
	Present address	Khergao Awang Sabal Leikai, IE				

### (j) Phone Number:- 7005621071

7. Details of Known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address	
No.	V14 7.			p.	
1.	Lanpoklakpam Sanathoi Meitei (23 years).	Kaoba	L. Apik Meitei	Kumbi Setapur Maning Leikai, Kumbi PS, Bishnupur District, A/p – Khabeisoi near 7 MR	
	meter (25 years).			Gate, IE	
2.	Sanabam Amitkumar Singh		(Late) S. Ibochou	Torbung Bangla, Moirang PS, Bishnupur District,	
	(40 years)		Singh	A/p – Khabeisoi 7 MR Gate, Imphal East	
3.	Seram Prem Singh (49	Bemsingh	(Late) S. Bijoy	Haorang Keirel Mayai Leikai, Lamshang PS, Imphal	
	years)		Singh	West	
4.	Md. Ithem (55 years)		(Late) Md.	Khomidok Masjid Maning, Heingang PS, Imphal	
			Najeruddin	East	

#### 8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complaint/information:

9. Particular of properties of interest:

SL.No.	Property	Property Type	Description			
	Category			(in Rs)		
1.	Automobile	scooter, (Suzuki Swish),	bearing regd. no. MN-01V/4108 red and black in colour			
2.	Electronic Device	One mobile phone (VIVO Y28)	bearing IMEI no. 866335077081340 & 866335077081357 along with one Airtel Sim Card bearing no. 8991160990026757783U			
3.	Electronic Device	One mobile phone (POCO C50)	bearing IMEI no. 868492063480248 & 868492063480255 along with one Jio SIM Card bearing no. 8991865040012852945			
4.	Electronic Device	One mobile phone (Redmi 9A)	bearing IMEI no. 863537053959265 & 863537053959257 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991000922101036348U			
5.	Electronic Device	One mobile phone (itel)	bearing IMEI no. 356485522597924 & 356485522597932 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 899116099002640464U			
6.	Other	One wallet containing a sum of Rs. 20/- (twenty rupees) and one AADHAR card	Nil			
7.	Other	one wallet containing one AADHAR card	Nil			
8.	Other	one wallet containing one AADHAR	Nil			

#### 10. Total value of property (in Rs/-)

11. Inquest Report/U.D. Case No., If any:

SI.No.	UIDB No.

## 12. First Information Contents. :- Report attached

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2

- a . Registered the Case and took up the investigation/or
- (i) A regular case has been registered for investigation.

b. Directed (Name of I.O): Shri M. Binodkumar Singh

Rank: Deputy superintendent of Police.

No:

to take up the Investigation:

c. Refused investigation due to:

d. Transferred to P.S.

District: On point of Jurisdiction.

F.I.R. read over to the complainant/information, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ information, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/information.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court:

Signature of Officer-in- Charge, Police Station.

(SIMA.

Name:- N. Jhaljit Singh Rank:- SI, OC/HNG-PS Heingang Police Station, IE

Officer-tn-charge
Heingang Police Station
Imphal East District